On December 3, 2021, we acquired all outstanding shares of BLBW Limited ("Vochi"), a video creation and editing app that offers tools for creators.
The acquisition of Vochi is expected to bring more video creation tools and quality content to our Pinners and help us further our vision to create a
place where Pinners can go from inspiration to realization.

The  total  purchase  consideration  was  $45.9  million  in  cash,  including  an  indemnification  holdback  of  $8.6  million.  Of  the  total  purchase
consideration, $14.8  million  was attributed  to  developed technology  and other  related intangible  assets,  which will  be amortized  over  their  useful
lives  of  5  years,  and  the  remaining  $33.3  million  was  attributed  to  goodwill.  Goodwill  represents  the  synergies  we  expect  to  realize  from  the
acquisition and the assembled workforce. Goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

We included the results of Vochi's operations in our consolidated financial statements beginning on the acquisition date. The acquisition did not have
a material impact on our consolidated financial statements so we have not presented historical and pro forma disclosures.

6. Goodwill and Intangible Assets, Net

Changes in goodwill for the periods presented are as follows (in thousands):

Balance as of December 31, 2020 $ 6,905
Acquisitions 33,303

Balance as of December 31, 2021 $ 40,208

79

PINTEREST, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Intangible assets, net consists of the following (in thousands):

December 31, 2021
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Weighted-Average
Useful Life

Acquired patents $ 9,037 $ (3,389) $ 5,648 9.1 years
Acquired technology and other intangibles 19,970 (4,711) 15,259 4.2 years

Total intangible assets, net $ 29,007 $ (8,100) $ 20,907

December 31, 2020
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Weighted-Average
Useful Life

Acquired patents $ 9,037 $ (2,380) $ 6,657 9.1 years
Acquired technology and other intangibles 4,385 (4,385) — 1.5 years

Total intangible assets, net $ 13,422 $ (6,765) $ 6,657

Based on the weighted-average useful life established as of acquisition date.

Amortization  expense  was  $1.3  million,  $1.0  million  and  $1.5  million  for  the  years  ended  December  31,  2021,  2020  and  2019,
respectively. Estimated future amortization expense as of December 31, 2021, is as follows (in thousands):

Intangible Asset
Amortization

2022 $ 4,126
2023 4,126
2024 4,126
2025 4,116
2026 3,424
Thereafter 989

Total $ 20,907

7. Commitments and Contingencies

As of December 31, 2021, our non-cancelable contractual commitments are as follows (in thousands):
Purchase